

CLOSER SETTLEMENT AMENDMENT ACT 1980

No. 49 of 1980

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Principal Act.
- 3. Amendment of section 6 of Principal Act (Appointment and tenure of office).
- 4. Amendment of section 53 of Principal Act (The Closer Settlement Appeal Board).

AN ACT to amend the Closer Settlement Act 1957 with respect to the membership of the Closer Settlement Board and the Closer Settlement Appeal Board.

[Royal Assent 2 September 1980]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:---

1—This Act may be cited as the Closer Settlement Amendment Short title. Act 1980. Principal Act.

Amendment of section 6 of Principal Act (Appointment and tenure of office). **2**—In this Act, the Closer Settlement Act 1957* is referred to as the Principal Act.

3-Section 6 of the Principal Act is amended as follows:----

- (a) by omitting from subsection (2) "the Tasmanian Farmers' Federation and the Tasmanian Farmers', Stockowners', and Orchardists' Association "and substituting "the Tasmanian Farmers' and Graziers' Association ";
- (b) by omitting from subsection (4) "organizations" and substituting "organization";
- (c) by omitting from subsection (4) "fail" and substituting "fails".

Amendment of section 53 of Principal Act (The Closer Settlement Appeal Board). **4**—Section 53 (1) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph (c) "the Tasmanian Farmers' Federation and the Farmers', Stockowners', and Orchardists' Association "and substituting "the Tasmanian Farmers' and Graziers' Association ".

* No. 100 of 1957. For this Act, as amended to 1st June 1979, see Volume II of the Continuing Reprint of Statutes. Subsequently amended by No. 19 of 1980.